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Famosa North America, Inc.
 3000 Atrium Way, Suite 101, Mount Laurel, NJ 08054

Contact Us: info@famosa-USA.com 
www.feber.com

Fábricas Agrupadas de Muñecas de Onil, S.A.
Edificio FAMOSA Polígono Industrial “La Marjal”

Carretera Onil-Castalla (CV-815)
03430 Onil – Alicante (España)

C.I.F: A-84 392 596

FEBER is a trademark of:
FEBER es una marca propiedad de:

FEBER est une marque déposée 
appartenant à:

60
(APPROX).

MINUTES
MINUTOS

RUNNING TIME:
TIEMPO DE JUEGO:
DURÉE DE FONCTIONNEMENT:

40 kg
88 lb

WARNING!
¡ADVERTENCIA!

ATTENTION!

RECOMMENDED MAXIMUM WEIGHT:
PESO MÁXIMO RECOMENDADO:
POIDS MAX. RECOMMANDÉ:

• BATCH Nº• LOTE Nº •Nº DE LOT

One-Year Limited Warranty on Feber 12V Ride-On
Six-Month Limited Warranty on Battery 

FAMOSA North America Inc. 3000 Atrium Way Suite 101, Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054 
warrants this Feber 12V Ride-On to the original retail purchaser as follows:

The vehicle (except for the 12-volt battery) is warranted against defective materials or workmanship for one year from the date of 
original purchase. The 12-volt battery is warranted against defective materials or workmanship for six months from the date of 
original purchase. An original receipt is required to validate your warranty. Big Toys, on behalf of FAMOSA North America, is 
the service provider for this warranty and will provide replacement parts or replace this product as deemed necessary. Big Toys 
reserves the right to substitute alternative parts or models, if the part or model has been discontinued. 

To make a claim under this warranty you may contact us at Bigtoysusa.com or write to Big Toys USA Consumer Relations 
Department, 3700 Corporate Ave., Plover, WI. 54467 or call (715)-955-4237 from 8am to 5pm Monday thru Friday CST.
Proof of purchase is required and shipping charges are the responsibility of the consumer. 

Warranty Limitations: 

This warranty terminates if you sell or otherwise transfer this product. This warranty does not cover damages which arise from 
accident, misuse, abuse, neglect or other causes not arising out of defects in materials or workmanship. It does not cover 
damages arising out of service by other than an authorized Big Toys USA service center, nor does it cover damages which arise 
from commercial use of the product. This product is intended exclusively for personal, recreational use only and the warranty is 
voided in the event of any commercial use. 

Limitation of Damages:

The warranty and remedies as set forth are exclusive and in lieu of all other oral, written and express warranties. In no event will 
Big Toys USA or the dealer selling this product be liable to you for any damages, including incidental or consequential damages, 
arising out of the use or inability to use this product. Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or 
consequential damages, so the above limitations or exclusion may not apply to you.

Limitation of warranties and other warranty terms and state law rights:

Any implied warranties, including implied warranties of the merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose, shall be limited to 
the duration and terms of the express written warranty. Some states do not allow limitations as to how long an implied warranty 
lasts, so the above limitations may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may have other rights, 
which vary from state to state. Neither Big Toys nor the dealer selling this product authorized any person to create for it any other 
warranty, obligation or liability in connection with this product. 

Attention consumer: 

CUSTOMER CARE INFORMATION 

Big Toys USA Contact Information 
http://support.bigtoysusa.com
Phone number (715) 955-4237
Hours 8AM to 5PM Monday thru Friday CST 
www.bigtoysusa.com

MAILING ADDRESS:
3700 Corporate Ave.
Plover, WI 54467, USA 
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REPLACING A USED BATTERY • SUSTITUCIÓN DE BATERÍA • 
REMPLACEMENT DE LA BATTERIE USÉE 

1 2 

3 4 5

This should be done by an adult.
NOT TO SHORT-CIRCUIT 
SUPPLY TERMINALS.

WARNING:
Realizar por un adulto.
NO CORTOCIRCUITAR LA 
BATERIA.

ADVERTENCIA:
A réaliser par un adulte.
NE PAS COURT-CIRCUITER LES 
BORNES DE L'ACCUMULATEUR.

AVERTISSEMENT:

WARNING: To reduce the risk of injury, adult supervision is required. Never use in roadways,
near motor vehicles, on or near steep inclines or steps, swimming pools or other bodies of water; always wear shoes, and 
never allow more than 1 rider.
 

 WARNING: THERMIC FUSE  "RISK OF FIRE”: Do not bypass. Replace only with part code: IT00091072 

 WARNING: This toy is to be assembled by an adult. Contains potentially hazardous sharp edges and sharp points, 
or contains small parts before assembling.
Recommended Maximum weight: 88 lb - 40Kg
Conforms to the safety requirements of Specification F 963

WARNING:
CHOKING HAZARD - Small parts. 
Not for children under 3 years.

ATTENTION: 
NE CONVIENT PAS - Aux enfants de moins de 36 mois. Petits éléments détachables susceptibles d’être avalés.

 AVERTISSEMENT: Afin de réduire les risques de blessures, la surveillance d'un adulte est requise. Ne jamais 
utiliser sur les routes, à proximité de véhicules à moteur, sur ou à proximité de pentes raides ou de marches, de piscines ou 
de plan d'eau; porter toujours des chaussures, et ne jamais permettre plus de 1 utilisateur à la fois. 

 AVERTISSEMENT: FUSIBLE THERMIQUE "RISQUE D'INCENDIE": Ne pas court-circuiter. Remplacer uniquement 
avec la pièce code: IT00091072

 AVERTISSEMENT: Ce jouet doit être assemblé par un adulte. Contient des bords tranchants potentiellement 
dangereux et des pièces pointues, ou contients des petites pièces avant l'assemblage.
Poids maximum recommandé: 88 lb - 40Kg
Conforme aux exigences de sécurité de la Specification F963.

ADVERTENCIA: 
PUEDE CAUSAR ASFIXIA - Juguete no recomendado para menores de 3 años. 
Contiene piezas pequeñas que podrán provocar asfixia en caso de ser ingeridas por el niño/a.

 ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones, se requiere la supervisión de un adulto. No usar nunca en 
carreteras, cerca de vehículos a motor, en pendientes pronunciadas, en piscinas o cerca de otras áreas con agua; siempre 
calzar zapatos y nunca permitir más de un conductor a la vez.

 ADVERTENCIA: FUSIBLE TÉRMICO “RIESGO DE INCENDIO”: No corto-circuitar. 
Reemplazar unicamente con la pieza de repuesto código: IT00091072

 ADVERTENCIA: Este juguete debe ser montado por un adulto. Contiene bordes cortantes y puntas punzantes 
potencialmente peligrosas o contiene pequeñas piezas antes del montaje.
Peso máximo recomendado: 88 lb - 40Kg
Conforme a los requerimientos de seguridad de la Especificación F963 

•Tool not included. 
•Herramienta no incluida.
•Outil non inclus.
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• Recharging time is (hours):
• El tiempo de duracion de la 
recarga es (horas):
• La durée de la recharge est 
d’environ (heures):

• Once the battery has been 
charged, the charger pilot will 
turn on.
• Cuando la luz piloto se vuelva 
a encender, la batería estará 
cargada.
• Quand la batterie sera 
entierement chargée, la lumière 
se rallumera automatiquement. OK!

CHARGING THE BATTERY • CARGA DE BATERÍA • CHARGE DE LA BATTERIE• 

1

4 5

6 7 8 9

2 3

5 • MOTOR
• MOTEUR

3
• CHARGING PINS
• CLAVIJAS DE CARGA
• FICHES BATTERIE

1
• BATERÍA
• BATTERY
• BATTERIE

2
• THERMIC FUSE
• DISYUNTOR
• COUPE-CIRCUIT

4
• ACCELERATOR PEDAL
• PULSADOR ACELERADOR.
• PÉDALE D'ACCÉLERATEUR.

6
• PUSH-BUTTON
• PULSADOR
• BOUTON POUSSOIR

IT00091072

IT00093135
CM00011570

CM00011572CM00031405

IT00094008

IT00094009

12V
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Realizar por un adulto
ADVERTENCIA:

 A réaliser par un adulte
AVERTISSEMENT:

This should be done by an adult
WARNING:

• Please follow carefully the instructions for re-charging the battery; failure to comply with this 
procedure will damage the battery. The battery is not covered under the warranty.
• Por favor, siga estrictamente la secuencia de recarga de la bateria.
•Veuillez suivre à la lettre scrupuleusement la procédure de rechargement de la batterie.

USE AND CARE INSTRUCTIONS     KEEP THIS MANUAL. USEFUL INFORMATION TO KEEP.

 WARNING! To be used exclusively under the surveillance of an adult. Unpacking, assembly, cleaning, maintenance, battery charging, and dismantling, should 
be carried out only by adults. Keep plastic bags and other elements of packaging away from children to avoid danger of suffocation or similar. Do not use on public pathways. 
Do not use in areas which could incur danger for the driver, pedestrians or pets, for example on steep slopes, stairs, near rivers, pools etc. Do not lift the vehicle with weight 
inside, so as not to danger components. It is recommended that you do not drive on soft sand, snow, mud, damp grass or other difficult surfaces, as this could overload the 
motor or cables. If this occurs, the vehicle is equipped with a circuit breaker which will disconnect it temporarily. If the toy includes batteries they should be replaced by the 
same type when they run out. Use only recommended batteries or similar. If rechargable batteries are used, they must be removed from the apparatus for recharging by an 
adult. It is important not to recharge non-rechargeable batteries, not to short circuit the battery terminals, and to place the batteries the correct way round. If the toy needs 
more than one battery, do not mix old and new batteries and do not mix alkaline, standard (carbon-zinc), or rechargeable (nickel-cadmium) batteries. Remove used batteries 
and dispose of them in special containers. There are many brands of batteries existing on the market, if you do not get a proper connection, remove and insert again  or try 
with another brand. Only use the charger specified by the manufacturer. 

Clean the vehicle with a damp cloth. Do not use abrasive cleaners or thinners. Do not allow the vehicle, switches, motors or batteries to get wet. Never wash the vehicle with 
a garden hose. Periodically make checks and carry out necessary maintenance to make sure that the most sensitive pieces are in perfect condition, and to avoid accidents 
(electrical cables, cable insulation, connections, motor, charger, wheels, steering, steering wheel, body, fittings etc.). If the toy is not checked, it could overturn or provoke a 
fall. Incorrect assembly of previously mentioned components could be dangerous. If problems are observed, deactivate the vehicle, and ask the after-sales service in your 
country for the components needed. Only use original Feber spare parts and components. The battery chargers used with this toy must be examined regularly to check for 
deterioration of the cable, power point, casing and other parts, and in the case of deterioration the toy should not be used with this battery charger until it has been repaired.

Check that all components are included in the package. Each component has a code. To order any spare parts, indicate the reference and code number of the piece. Strictly 
follow instructions for assembly and charging the battery. Make sure that all the screws, washers, nuts and other components are adjusted and securely fixed. It could be 
dangerous for children if this is not done. The charger is not a toy. It must never be used or connected to the power supply by a child. Do not connect to a power supply 
higher than that recommended.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

CONTENTS AND ASSEMBLY 

Before using the vehicle for the first time, charge the battery completely. Recharge the battery when it shows signs of being low. Do not let the battery drain completely. If the 
vehicle is not going to be used for a long period of time, recharge the battery completely and disconnect the vehicle from the power supply. Repeat this process every 15 
days approximately. If this is not done the battery could become unusable. Do not short circuit the battery terminals. The batteries should be connected with respect to 
polarities. The battery must not be hit. If the exterior of the battery begins to split, throw it away and replace it with another. Do not throw old or damaged batteries into the 
trashcan. They should be deposited in special containers. Under no circumstances should a battery be opened. They contain electrolyte acid, which is corrosive and can be 
harmful if consumed or if it comes into contact with skin. They also contain lead, which is a toxic substance. Do not place the battery near any source of heat or fire. As this 
could cause it to produce flammable gas and explode. Always recharge the battery in well ventilated areas, far from sources of heat. If the battery begins to leak, protect eyes 
and hands. Avoid direct contact with the electrolyte. Place the battery in a plastic bag and throw it away in a safe place. If the electrolyte comes into contact with skin or 
clothes, rinse with cold running water for at least 15 minutes. If the electrolyte is consumed, drink large quantities of cold water. Do not induce vomiting. Consult a doctor 
immediately.

BATTERY CARE AND MAINTENANCE

If the vehicle does not work, do not return it to the shop. Generally they are not able to give technical solutions to problems. Most problems can be resolved immediately by a 
quick check which takes only a few minutes. If help is necessary, or spare parts are needed, use our consumer service telephone numbers, or our web page. Every request 
must be accompanied by a receipt of purchase. The reference of the vehicle and the part in question will also be necessary. Feber cannot be held responsible for their 
products in the following cases: when instructions and recommendations in this manual have not been respected, when the product has been incorrectly used, unauthorized 
technical modifications have been made, when components are worn out through normal use, and when the battery does not work because appropriate maintenance has not 
been carried out. This does not affect your statutory rights.

AFTER SALES SERVICE    

English
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PLUG CONNECTION • CONEXIÓN DE CLAVIJAS • CONNEXION DES FICHES

Realizar por un adulto
ADVERTENCIA:

 A réaliser par un adulte
AVERTISSEMENT:

This should be done by an adult
WARNING:

 ADVERTENCIA! Se utilizará exclusivamente bajo la vigilancia directa de una persona adulta. El desembalado, montaje, limpieza, mantenimiento, carga, 
sustitución de batería, y desmontaje deben ser realizados exclusivamente por adultos. Mantenga las bolsas y otros elementos de embalaje alejados de los niños, para evitar 
peligros de asfixia u otros. No utilizar en la vía pública. No utilizar en áreas que puedan representar peligro para el conductor, peatones y mascotas, como pendientes 
pronunciadas, escalones, cerca de ríos, charcas, etc. No levantar el vehículo con peso, para no dañar componentes. Se recomienda no conducir en arena blanda, nieve, 
barro, hierba húmeda u otras superficies dificultosas, puede sobrecargar el motor o el cableado. Si esto ocurre, el vehículo está equipado con un disyuntor, que lo 
desconectará temporalmente. Si este juguete incluye pilas y se agotan, deben ser sustituidas por otras iguales. Usar sólo las baterías recomendadas o del mismo tipo. Si se 
usan pilas recargables, deben ser cargadas fuera del aparato, por un adulto. Es necesario que respete, no recargar pilas no recargables, no mezclar distintos tipos de pilas, 
no mezclar pilas nuevas y usadas, no cortocircuitar los bornes de las pilas, colocar las pilas respetando la polaridad. Retirar las pilas usadas y depositarlas en contenedores 
especiales. Todos los modelos de pilas del mercado no son iguales, si la conexión no es correcta, mueva las pilas o pruebe otro modelo. Use sólo el cargador especificado 
por el fabricante.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO, CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO   CONSERVE ESTE MANUAL. INFORMACIONES UTILES A CONSERVAR.

Compruebe que todos los componentes se hallan dentro del embalaje. Cada pieza tiene un código. Para pedir alguna pieza de repuesto indicar la referencia del producto y 
el código de la pieza. Siga estrictamente la secuencia de montaje y carga de batería. Asegúrese de que todos los tornillos, tuercas y demás componentes están ajustados y 
bien fijados. En caso contrario podría ser peligroso para el niño. El cargador no es un juguete. Nunca debe ser usado o conectado a la red por un niño. No conectar a una 
fuente de alimentación superior a la recomendada.

CONTENIDO Y MONTAJE

Antes de utilizar el vehículo por primera vez recargar la batería completamente. Recargar la batería cuando muestre signos de estar baja de carga. No permita que la 
batería se descargue completamente. Si no va a usarse el vehículo durante un período de tiempo prolongado, cargue completamente la batería y desconéctela del vehículo 
y de la red. Repetir este proceso cada 15 días aproximadamente. De no hacerlo así, la batería podría quedar inutilizada. No corto-circuitar los bornes de la batería. Las 
baterías deben conectarse respetando las polaridades. La batería no debe ser golpeada. Si se observan roturas externas desechar la batería y reemplazar por otra nueva. 
No tirar baterías viejas o dañadas al cubo de la basura. Deben depositarse en contenedores especiales. Bajo ninguna circunstancia debe abrirse una batería. Contienen un 
ácido electrolito, que es corrosivo y puede ser perjudicial si se ingiere o entra en contacto con la piel. También contienen plomo, que es una sustancia tóxica. No acercar la 
batería a ninguna fuente de calor o fuego. Pueden producirse gases inflamables y explosionar. Cargar la batería siempre en áreas bien ventiladas y alejadas de fuentes de 
calor. Si la batería gotea, proteger los ojos y las manos. Evitar contacto directo con el electrolito. Colocar la batería en una bolsa de plástico y desecharla en un lugar 
seguro. Si el electrolito entra en contacto con la piel o ropas, enjuagar con agua corriente fría como mínimo 15 minutos. Si el electrolito es ingerido, beber grandes 
cantidades de agua fría. No inducir al vómito. Consultar un doctor inmediatamente.

CUIDADOS Y MANTENIMIENTO DE LA BATERÍA

Limpiar el vehículo con un trapo húmedo. No utilizar limpiadores abrasivos o disolventes. No permitir que el vehículo, enchufes, motores o baterías se mojen. Nunca lavar el 
vehículo usando una manguera. Realizar periódicamente controles y mantenimientos necesarios que aseguren que las piezas más sensibles están en perfectas 
condiciones para evitar accidentes (cables eléctricos, aislamiento de cables, conexiones, motor, cargador, ruedas, dirección, volante, cuerpo, fijaciones, etc.). En caso de no 
ser revisado el juguete puede volcar o provocar una caída. Un montaje incorrecto de los componentes antes citados puede suponer un peligro. Si observa problemas 
desactive el vehículo, y solicite los componentes que necesite al servicio post-venta de su país. Usar sólo repuestos y componentes originales marca Feber. Los cargadores 
de batería utilizados con el juguete deben ser examinados regularmente para detectar el deterioro del cable, de la toma de corriente, de la envolvente y otras partes, y que 
en caso de tales deterioros el juguete no debe ser utilizado con ese cargador de batería hasta que haya sido reparado.

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO 

Si el vehículo no funciona, no lo devuelva a la tienda. Generalmente no están en condiciones de darle soluciones técnicas. La mayoría de los problemas se pueden resolver 
directamente mediante un control rápido en minutos. Si necesita ayuda o piezas de recambio utilice nuestros teléfonos de servicio al consumidor, o nuestra página web. 
Toda solicitud deberá ir acompañada del justificante de compra. Las referencias del vehículo y de la pieza en cuestión serán necesarios. La responsabilidad de los 
productos con la marca Feber no estará comprometida en los siguientes casos: cuando no se han respetado las consignas y recomendaciones que figuran en este manual, 
una utilización incorrecta del producto, modificaciones técnicas ajenas a servicios autorizados, desgaste normal de los componentes, y no funcionamiento de la batería, ya 
que su no funcionamiento se produce por no respetar las indicaciones de mantenimiento. Esto no afecta a los derechos del consumidor.

SERVICIO POSTVENTA

Español
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ATTENTION! À n’utiliser que sous la surveillance directe d’un adulte. Le déballage, montage, nettoyage, entretien, chargement, remplacement et démontage 
de la batterie doivent être exclusivement réalisés par un adulte. Conservez hors de la portée des enfants les sacs plastiques et autres éléments d’emballage, afin d’éviter tout 
risque d’asphyxie ou autre. Ne pas utiliser sur la voie publique. Ne pas utiliser dans des lieux pouvant présenter un quelconque danger pour le conducteur, les piétons ou les 
animaux domestiques, tels qu’une pente prononcée, des escaliers, à proximité d’une rivière, d’une flaque d’eau, etc. Ne pas soulever le véhicule chargé afin d’éviter 
d’endommager les composants. Il est recommandé de ne pas utiliser le véhicule sur le sable mou, la neige, la boue, l’herbe humide ou toute autre surface difficile, afin de ne 
pas surcharger le moteur ou le câblage. Dans le cas où cela se produirait, le véhicule est équipé d’un disjoncteur qui le mettra temporairement hors circuit. Si ce jouet 
fonctionne avec des piles, ces dernières une fois usées devront être remplacées par des piles semblables. N'utiliser que les batteries recommandées ou de même type. Les 
piles rechargeables doivent être retirées du jouet pour être chargées et ceci uniquement sous la surveillance d´un adulte. Il est important que vous respectiez les conseils 
suivants; ne pas recharger des piles non-rechargeables, ne pas mélanger différents types de piles, ne pas mélanger piles neuves et piles usagées, ne pas court-circuiter les 
bornes des piles, insérer les piles en respectant la polarité. Retirer les piles usagées et les déposer dans des containers spéciaux. Il existe différents modèles de piles sur le 
marché, si vous n’obtenez pas de bons résultats, retirez-les puis remettez-les, ou bien essayez un autre modèle. N'utilisez que le chargeur spécifié par le fabricant.

Charger complètement la batterie avant d’utiliser le véhicule pour la première fois. Recharger la batterie chaque fois que cette dernière montre des signes de faiblesse. Ne 
pas laisser la batterie se décharger complètement. Si le véhicule n’est utilisé pendant une période prolongée, chargez complètement la batterie puis déconnectez-la du 
véhicule et débranchez-la du réseau électrique. Répéter ce processus tous les 15 jours environ. Si ce processus n’est pas respecté, la batterie pourrait finir par être 
complètement inutilisable. Ne pas court-circuiter les bornes de la batterie. Les batteries doivent être connectées en respectant la polarité des bornes. La batterie ne doit pas 
subir de chocs. En cas de fissures externes, retirer la batterie et la remplacer par une neuve. Ne pas jeter de batteries usagées ou endommagées à la poubelle. Ces 
dernières doivent en effet être déposées dans des containers spéciaux, prévus à cet effet. Une batterie ne doit jamais et en aucun cas être ouverte. Elle contient un acide 
électrolyte corrosif pouvant être dangereux en cas d’ingestion ou de contact avec la peau. Elle contient également du plomb, qui est une substance toxique. Ne pas 
approcher la batterie du feu, ni de n’importe quelle autre source de chaleur. Des gaz inflammables pourraient être émis et produire une explosion. Recharger toujours la 
batterie dans un endroit bien ventilé, à l’écart de toute source de chaleur. Si la batterie goutte, protégez vos yeux et vos mains. Éviter tout contact direct avec l’électrolyte. 
Mettre la batterie dans un sac plastique et la garder en lieu sûr. Si l’électrolyte entre en contact avec la peau ou les vêtements, rincer abondamment à l’eau froide pendant 15 
minutes minimums. En cas d’ingestion de l’électrolyte, boire de grandes quantités d’eau froide. Ne pas faire vomir. Consulter immédiatement un médecin.

ENTRETIEN ET MAINTENANCE DE LA BATTERIE 

INSTRUCTIONS D’USAGE, SOIN ET ENTRETIEN   CONSERVEZ CE MANUEL. INFORMATIONS UTILES, À CONSERVER.

Nettoyer le véhicule à l’aide d’un chiffon humide. Ne pas utiliser de nettoyants abrasifs ni de dissolvants. Ne mouiller ni le véhicule, ni les prises, ni les moteurs ou les 
batteries. Ne jamais nettoyer le véhicule à l’aide d’un tuyau d’arrosage. En vue d’éviter tout accident, procéder régulièrement aux contrôles et entretiens nécessaires afin de 
s’assurer que les pièces les plus sensibles se trouvent en parfaites conditions (câbles électriques, isolation des câbles, branchements, moteur, chargeur, roues, direction, 
volant, châssis, fixations, etc.). Un jouet avec ces caractéristiques, qui ne serait pas régulièrement révisé, pourrait se renverser ou provoquer une chute. Un montage 
incorrect des composants ci-avant mentionnés pourrait supposer un risque. Si vous observez le moindre problème, débranchez le véhicule et commandez les composants 
dont vous avez besoin auprès du service après vente de votre pays. Utiliser uniquement des rechanges et composants originaux de la marque Feber. Les chargeurs de 
batterie fournis avec le jouet doivent être régulièrement révisés en vue de détecter toute éventuelle usure ou détérioration du cordon, de la prise de courant, de l’enveloppe 
ou de toute autre partie les composant. Si de telles détériorations devaient se produire le jouet ne devrait alors plus être utilisé ni rechargé au moyen du chargeur de batterie 
en question jusqu’à complète réparation de ce dernier.

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN 

Vérifiez que tous les composants se trouvent à l’intérieur du carton d’emballage. À chaque composant correspond un code. Pour toute commande de pièce de rechange, 
préciser la référence ainsi que le code de la pièce correspondante. Suivez strictement la séquence de montage et de chargement de la batterie. Assurez-vous que chaque 
vis ou boulon, rondelle, écrou et autres composants sont correctement ajustés et fixés. Si tel n’était pas le cas dans le cas contraire cela pourrait s’avérer dangereux pour 
l’enfant. Le chargeur n’est pas un jouet. Il ne doit jamais être ni utilisé ni branché sur le secteur par un enfant. Ne pas brancher sur une source d’alimentation supérieure à 
celle recommandée par le fabricant.

CONTENU ET MONTAGE 

Si le véhicule ne fonctionne pas, ne le retournez pas au magasin..Généralement, les employés ne sont pas en mesure de vous apporter les solutions techniques dont vous 
avez besoin. La majorité des problèmes pouvant se produire, peut être résolu directement à l’issue d’un contrôle rapide de quelques minutes seulement. Si vous avez besoin 
d’aide ou de pièces de rechange, appelez notre service consommateurs ou utilisez notre page web. Toute demande devra être accompagnée du justificatif d’achat 
correspondant. Les références du véhicule et de la pièce en question sont nécessaires. Il n'existera aucune responsabilité des produits de la marque Feber dans les cas 
suivants: Lorsque les consignes et recommandations figurant dans ce manuel n’ont pas été respectées, lorsque le produit a été incorrectement utilisé, lorsque des 
modifications techniques ont été réalisées par des services non autorisés, en cas d’usure normale des composants, de dysfonctionnement de la batterie, - tout 
dysfonctionnement de la batterie étant en effet dû à un non-respect des indications d’entretien fournies -. Cette clause ne va en rien à l´encontre des droits du 
consommateur.

SERVICE APRÈS VENTE

Français
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Realizar por un adulto
ADVERTENCIA:

 A réaliser par un adulte
AVERTISSEMENT:

This should be done by an adult
WARNING:
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ASSEMBLY•MONTAJE•ASSEMBLAGEOPERATING THE VEHICLE· MANEJO DEL VEHICULO· MANIEMENT DU VÉHICULE

USE AND HANDLING INSTRUCTIONS

 WARNING! Risk of accident if vehicle is used outside of a private area. 

Use only on flat, firm surfaces with no obstacles around. 

To prevent collisions and falls, the child should be instructed as to the operation, handling and safe use of the vehicle, including steering, accelerating, 
changing gears and particularly braking. 

The toy should be used with caution as skill is required to prevent falls or collisions that could injure the user or other persons.

The safe use of this product requires a few moments to acquire the skills to properly drive, accelerate, turn and brake. These steps should be 
supervised by an adult, taking into account the following guidelines: 
•Do not use the product at night.
•Choose an open area, away from playing children and adults. 
•Protective helmet, shoes, and knee and elbow pads must be worn at all times.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO Y MANEJO.

 ¡ADVERTENCIA! Existe peligro de atropello y accidentes si se utiliza el vehículo en zonas diferentes a áreas privadas.  

Se debe usar solamente en zonas planas, sin obstáculos cercanos y de suelo firme. 

Debe explicarse al niño de un modo adecuado el funcionamiento, manejo y uso seguro del vehiculo, dirección, acelerador, cambio de marchas y 
particularmente el freno, con el fin de evitar colisiones y caídas. 

El juguete ha de usarse con prudencia puesto que requiere gran habilidad para evitar caídas o colisiones que causen heridas al usuario o a terceras partes.

El uso seguro de este producto requiere de un aprendizaje previo en la conducción, aceleración, giro, y especialmente en el frenado del juguete, 
el cual debe ser supervisado por un adulto, teniendo en cuenta todas las notificaciones que figuran a continuación: 
•No usar el producto durante la noche. 
•No se recomienda usar en lugares con personas o niños cercanos al lugar de juego. 
•El niño debe usar el producto llevando puestos los zapatos, un casco protector tipo bicicleta, y además se recomienda el uso de coderas y rodilleras. 

MODE D'EMPLOI ET DE MANIEMENT.

 ATTENTION! Si le véhicule est utilisé dans des lieux autres que des espaces privés, il existe des risques d'accident.

À utiliser sur des surfaces planes, sans aucun obstacle à proximité et sur un sol ferme.

 Il faut expliquer précisément à l’enfant le fonctionnement et le maniement du véhicule pour son utilisation en toute sécurité, de même que l'utilisation de la 
direction, de l'accélérateur, du changement de vitesses, et en particulier l'utilisation du frein afin de prévenir toute collision ou chute.

L'utilisation du jouet doit se faire avec prudence, car son maniement requiert une grande dextérité pour prévenir toute chute ou collision susceptible 
d'occasionner des blessures à l'utilisateur ou aux tiers.

Par sécurité, l’utilisation de ce produit demande un apprentissage préalable de la conduite, de l’accélération, des manœuvres de virage et plus 
particulièrement du freinage, toujours sous la supervision d’un adulte, en tenant compte des mesures de précaution suivantes : 
•Ne pas utiliser le produit pendant la nuit. 
•Il est recommandé de ne pas l’utiliser dans des lieux où se trouvent des personnes ou des enfants à proximité. 
•L’enfant doit utiliser le produit en portant des chaussures, un casque de protection du type casque de vélo. Il est également recommandé d’utiliser des coudières 
et des genouillères. 

•Tool not included. 
•Herramienta no incluida.
•Outil non inclus.
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•ACCELERATOR 
PEDAL

•PEDAL ACELERADOR
•PÉDALE 

D'ACCÉLÉRATEUR 

•ACCELERATOR 
PEDAL

•PEDAL ACELERADOR
•PÉDALE 

D'ACCÉLÉRATEUR 

•PUSH-BUTTON
•PULSADOR

•BOUTON 
POUSSOIR 

PRESS 1 time
PULSAR 1 vez

APPUYER 1 fois sur 
le bouton 

CONTENTS • CONTENIDO • CONTENU DRIVING FORWARD:
PARA IR HACIA ADELANTE:
POUR AVANCER DANS LE 
SENS DE LA MARCHE:

TURNING TO THE RIGHT:
GIRO A LA DERECHA:
VIRAGE À DROITE:
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Avoid sudden acceleration and abrupt stops, as this will create instability and imbalance in the user.
Evite que el niño realice series consistentes en acelerar y parar bruscamente en un intervalo de tiempo corto, puesto que generan inestabilidad y desequilibrio 
en el usuario.
Éviter que l’enfant ne fasse une série d’accélérations et de freinages brusques dans un intervalle de temps court, étant donné que cela provoque une instabilité 
et un déséquilibre de l’utilisateur. 

PRESS 1 time
PULSAR 1 vez
APPUYER 1 fois sur le bouton 

1 2 3
•ACCELERATOR 

PEDAL
•PEDAL ACELERADOR

•PÉDALE 
D'ACCÉLÉRATEUR 

•PUSH-BUTTON
•PULSADORES

•BOUTON 
POUSSOIR 

TURNING TO THE LEFT:
GIRO A LA IZQUIERDA:
POUR TOURNER À GAUCHE:

Ensure that your child uses a fluid movement to operate the forward / turn / stop functions properly.
Asegure que el niño usa con suavidad las funciones de marcha / giro / paro.
Veillez à ce que l’enfant fasse les manœuvres de marche / virages / arrêt, avec douceur. 

Ensure that your child uses a fluid movement to operate the forward / turn / stop functions properly.
Asegure que el niño usa con suavidad las funciones de marcha / giro / paro.
Veillez à ce que l’enfant fasse les manœuvres de marche / virages / arrêt, avec douceur. 
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1 2 3
•ACCELERATOR

PEDAL
•PEDAL ACELERADOR

•PÉDALE 
D'ACCÉLÉRATEUR 

•PUSH-BUTTON
•PULSADOR

•BOUTON 
POUSSOIR 

•Keep pressing.
•Mantener pulsado.
•Maintenir la pression sur 
les boutons poussoirs. 

Make sure your child only uses the reverse gear after proper training and having mastered the art of balance on the vehicle.
Asegúrese que el niño use la marcha atrás sólo cuando esté bien entrenado y demuestre dominio del equilibrio.
Veillez à ce que l’enfant n’utilise la marche arrière que lorsqu’il sera bien entraîné et qu’il maîtrisera l’équilibre. 

DRIVING BACKWARD:
PARA IR HACIA ATRÁS:
POUR RECULER EN MARCHE 
ARRIÈRE:

•ACCELERATOR 
PEDAL

•PEDAL ACELERADOR
•PÉDALE 

D'ACCÉLÉRATEUR 

BRAKING:
FRENAR:
FREINAGE:

Preste mucha atención en cómo usar la función de paro (dejar de pulsar el acelerador). Entrene bien al niño para compensar la inercia del aparato, 
inclinando ligeramente el cuerpo en sentido contrario a la marcha, y preparando los pies para apoyarse en el suelo en caso necesario. 
Cuando el niño frene mientras está avanzando hacia adelante, debe inclinar el cuerpo ligeramente hacia atrás y preparar un pie para apoyarse en 
el suelo en caso de desequilibrio. 
Cuando el niño frene mientras está avanzando hacia atrás, debe inclinar el cuerpo ligeramente hacia el frente del juguete, y preparar un pie para 
apoyarse lateralmente en el suelo en caso de desequilibrio . 

Soyez très attentifs au mode d’utilisation de la fonction arrêt (arrêter d’appuyer sur l’accélérateur). L’enfant doit s’entraîner à compenser l’inertie de 
l’appareil, en inclinant légèrement le corps dans le sens inverse de la marche, en préparant les pieds à s’appuyer au sol si nécessaire. 
Lorsque l’enfant freine en marche avant, il doit légèrement incliner le corps vers l’arrière et préparer un pied pour s’appuyer au sol en cas de 
déséquilibre. 
Lorsque l’enfant freine en marche arrière, il doit légèrement incliner le corps vers l’avant du jouet et préparer un pied pour s’appuyer au sol en 
cas de déséquilibre. 

Pay close attention to the stop function (release pressure on the accelerator). Teach your child to compensate the inertia of the vehicle by slightly tilting 
the body in the opposite direction to the motion, and to gain balance by placing a foot on the ground if necessary.
When your child brakes while moving forward, the body should be tilted slightly back and the child should be prepared to place one foot on the ground in
 case of imbalance.
When braking while backing up, the body should be tilted slightly toward the front of the vehicle, and user should be prepared to place one foot on the 
ground in case of imbalance.

•Keep pressing.
•Mantener pulsado.
•Maintenir la pression sur le bouton poussoir. 

•Keep pressing.
•Mantener pulsado.
•Maintenir la pression sur le bouton poussoir. 
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PEDAL

•PEDAL ACELERADOR
•PÉDALE 

D'ACCÉLÉRATEUR 

•ACCELERATOR 
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•PEDAL ACELERADOR
•PÉDALE 

D'ACCÉLÉRATEUR 
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•PUSH-BUTTON
•PULSADOR

•BOUTON 
POUSSOIR 
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•PUSH-BUTTON
•PULSADOR

•BOUTON 
POUSSOIR 

MAKING 360º SPINS TO THE LEFT:
ROTACIÓN DE 360º A LA IZQUIERDA:
ROTATION À 360° SUR LA GAUCHE:

MAKING 360º SPINS TO THE RIGHT:
ROTACIÓN DE 360º A LA DERECHA:
ROTATION À 360° SUR LA DROITE:


